OFFICIAL FILE COPY
CLERK OF THE BOARD

OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS M d MIAMIDADE
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA emoranadum
Date: March 5, 2013
i Amended
To: Honorable Chairwoman Agenda Ttem No. 5(A)
and Members, Board . issioners

From: Carlos A. Gim ‘ -
Mayor

Subject: FY 2011-12 End-of-Year Supp' mental Budget

Ordinance No0.13-19

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (Board) approve the attached
supplemental budgets in accordance with the Home Rule Charter and Section 129.06 of the Florida
Statutes. These amendments wiil align the County's FY 2011-12 Adopted Budget with actual
expenditures.

Scope and Fiscal Impact/Funding Source
Detailed below.

Background
A supplemental budget is required by the Miami-Dade County Charter and State law when

expenditures exceed budgeted appropriations. Supplemental budgets for various funds are needed to
reflect either extraordinary or unplanned expenditures which occurred since the FY 2011-12 Budget
was adopted in September 2011 or correct for the financial treatment of certain reorganizations.

The revisions incorporated in this supplemental budget include adjustments for federal, state, and other
grants (i.e, Community Action and Human Services and Homeless Trust} and increased expenses due
to higher than anticipated demand for services or contractual obligations (i.e. Miami-Dade Police
Department). Some of the adjustments included in the supplemental budget are technical in nature
such as the special revenue transfers required by Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB)
Rule 54 and adjustments necessary o property reflect the financial reorganization (Parks, Recreation
and Open Spaces). The adjustments included in this item equal $52.178 million, which is 1.2 percent of
the total operating budget. These adjustments were taken into account during FY 2012-13 budget
development.

Animal Services

The Animal Services Department requires a supplemental budget in the amount of $673,000 in Fund
030 Subfund 022 for the higher than anticipated expenses related to contracted veterinarians, drugs,
and pet supplies. These expenditures are funded from higher than anticipated revenue from fees and
fines.

Commission on Ethics and Public Trust

The Commission on Ethics and Public Trust requires a supplementai budget in the amount of $140,000
due fo unrealized revenue in Fund SO 100, Subfund 108, Project 108001 {$24,000) and for lower than
anticipated attrition in Fund GF 010, Subfund 010 ($106,000) and in Fund SO 100, Subfund 108
($10,000} to funding lobbyist training activities. Funding is provided from higher than anticipated
Countywide General Fund carryover.

Community Action and Human Services

The Community Action and Human Services Department requires a supplemental budget in Fund SC
630 in the amount of $1.929 million related to Weatherization ARRA projects in the Energy Division and
miscellaneous administrative expenditures. Funding is provided through additional federal funding from




Honorable Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 2

Florida Department of Economic Opportunity ($1.812 million) and revenue available in Fund SC 610
($117,000).

County Public Hospital Sales Tax Fund -Public Health Trust
County Health Care Sales tax receipts this fiscal year were $17.6 million higher than budgeted. A

supplemental budget is required to transfer these funds to the Public Health Trust (Fund SD 510
Subfund 510).

Cultural Affairs

Cultural Affairs (Fund SO 720, Subfund 720) requires a supplemental budget of $20,000 as a result of a
grant received from the National Endowment of the Arts (NEA) Chairman’s Extraordinary Action grant
from the Art Works category for Local Arts Agencies. This grant funding was awarded to Catalyst
Media Training Lab., inc., f/k/a Creative ED,, Inc. as approved by the Board on December 6, 2011
through R-1033-11 to help local art journalists exhibit their work.

Cultural Affairs (Fund 125, Subfund 127) requires a supplemental budget of $1.5 million for enhanced
grant allocations provided to not-for-profit cultural organizations. These organizations had afready
obtained funding in a competitive process managed by the Department of Cultural Affairs. Higher than
budgeted carryover revenues dedicated to the arts are available to support these additional grant
expenditures.

Cultural Affairs (Fund SO 125, Subfund 130) also requires a General Fund amendment of $334,000 to
fund higher than budgeted personnel and operating expenditures associated with the management and
operations of the Miami-Dade County Auditorium, Joseph Caleb Auditorium, and the African Heritage
Cultural Arts centers.

Economic Development Fund-Beacon Council
Fund SO 120 Subfund 122 requires a supplemental budget of $30,000 to reflect the transfer of higher

than anticipated local business tax receipts to the Beacon Council pursuant to Section 8A-1 71.2(b) of
the Code of Miami-Dade County.

Elections

The Elections Department requires a supplemental budget of $204,000 in Fund SO 720 for voter
education and polt worker training and recruitment funded from prior year grant revenue.

Fire Rescue

The Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department requires a supplemental budget of $4.481 million in the Fire
Rescue District (Fund SF 011, Subfund 111) due to the delayed implementation of contractual
bargaining agreements. The additional expenditures are fully covered by unbudgeted carryover in the
district fund. Additionally, a supplement of $510,000 is needed in Fund SF 011, Subfund 118 due to
higher than anticipated health insurance costs for Lifeguards. These additional expenditures are fully
covered by revenue available from savings in Air Rescue operations (Fund SF 011, Subfund 1 12).

In addition, the Emergency Management Fund (Fund SO 100, Subfund 111} requires a supplemental
budget of $75,000 to cover higher than anticipated radiological emergency preparedness services
provided through the Florida Power and Light Radiology contract. Funding is provided from pricr-year
grant carryover,

Information Technology

The Information Technology Department requires a supplemental budget in GF Fund 080 in the amount
of $4.452 million for expenses related to prepayment of several software maintenance agreements,
equipment purchases, and an increase in other pass-through expenses for large County infrastructure
projects such as the Overtown South project and the ongoing impiementation of the Edge switch
upgrade. These expenses are fully funded by chargeback revenues from County departments.

a



Honorable Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 3

Internal Services Department:
The internal Services Department requires a supplemental budget of $134,000 for the Caleb Center
Trust (Fund SO 100, Subfund 107, Project 107032) to cover additional expenses associated with facility

renovation and improvements at the Caleb Center. Funding is provided from prior-year unallocated
carryover.

Parks, Recreation and Open Spaces

The Parks, Recreation and Open Spaces Department requires a supplemental budget for
intradeparimental transfers required to properly reflect the department'’s reorganization ($8.825 million)
and additional operating expenses of ($1.732 million) in the Coastal Park and Marinas division, the
landscape maintenance fund, and the Coastal Park and Marina Improvement Trust Fund. These
expenses are covered by additional revenues transferred from the marinas operations and capital fund,
and landscape spscial taxing districts. (GF 040, Subfund 001, 003, 005, 006 and SO 040, Subfund 004
and TF 600, Subfund 601 Project 608TPR).

Police

Miami-Dade Police Department requires budget supplements for contracted services provided to
municipalities and to other County departments, primarily due to the delayed implementation of the
collective bargaining agreements. Supplements are required for the Town of Miami Lakes (GF 030,
Subfund 028, $102,000), Town of Cutler Bay (GF 030, Subfund 046, $131,000), Village of Palmetto
Bay (GF 030 Subfund, 027, $206,000), and for External Services (GF 030, Subfund 045, $1.233
million) which includes off-duty, and services provided to Miami-Dade Aviation Department, Port of
Miami, and the Jackson Health System. Funding is provided by municipalities and County
departments.

The School Crossing Guard Trust Fund (Fund SO 110, Subfund 115) requires a supplement of
$702,000 for additional distributions to the Miami-Dade Police Department and other municipalities as a
result of higher than anticipated parking ticket surcharge revenue.

Additionally, a supplemental budget of $2.485 million is required (Fund SO 720, Subfund 720) as a
result of additional JAG Recovery Grants, and other miscellaneous grant funds received throughout the
fiscal year to support various police activities such as educational events addressing violence (including
gun violence), personal awareness, and safety and the purchase of mission critical investigative and
safety equipment.

As result of higher than anticipated departmental savings, a transfer of $1.7 million from GF 010,
Subfund 010 will be made into the Vehicle Replacement Trust Fund (Fund GF 030, Subfund 001) to
help offset planned fleet replacement purchases.

Public Housing and Community Development:

The Public Housing and Community Development Department requires a supplemental budget of
$6.805 million to its Contract Administration Fund as a result of additional grant funding received from
the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development for housing assistance payments.

Tourist Taxes

A supplemental budget is required to authorize additional transfer of revenues pursuant to governing
ordinances and State Statutes of $2.368 million for the Tourist Development Tax (TDT) (Fund ST 150,
Subfund 151}, $1.184 million for the Professional Sports Franchise Facility Tax (PSFFT) (Fund ST 150,
Subfund 154), and $1.167 million from the Tourist Development Surtax (TDS) (Fund 150, Subfund
162). Per State Statute, revenues from tourist taxes are budgeted at 95 percent. This supplemental
budget distributes any additional revenues collected to the Greater Miami Convention and Visitors
Bureau, the Department of Cultural Affairs, Miami-Dade County for administrative costs, debt service,
and the debt service shortfall reserve as required by Code and other legislation. In addition, pursuant
to the 1996 Interlocal Agreement 2004 amendment with the City of Miami Beach, a distribution of
$552,500 to the City of Miami Beach.

3



Honorable Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 4

Cultural Programs

An adjustment is required to reflect additional revenues ($47,000) in Fund GF 030, Subfund 033,
Project 033004 ($11,000) and Project 033002 ($36,000) from History Miami and the Miami Art
Museum, respectively, for County services received by the museums during FY 2011-12.

Operating Budget Technical Adjustments

GASB 54 Adjustments

To complete the County’s compliance with GASB Rule 54 requirements that changed the definition of
“special revenue fund”, activities in (SO 100 Subfund 104 Project 104138 ($109,322), SO 100 Subfund
104 Project 104126 ($10,577), SO 100 Subfund 104 Project 104122 ($7,000), and SO 100, Subfund
104, Project 104121 ($142,940) will be transferred to the appropriate General Fund account,

Additional Adjustments

An adjustment is required to correct a scrivener's error in the adopted appropriation schedule for SO
Fund 100, Subfund 109, associated with Lease Sublease Agreement which did not include the
carryover (32,096 million) and rental income ($4.3 million) revenues. In addition, when the Emergency
Management function was merged in to the Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department, the remaining fund
balance in Fund GF 030 Subfund 071 was inadvertently not included in the transfer of funds to the
department. Therefore, by way of this item, the balance in the fund ($160,394) will be transferred into
SF 011, Subfund 122.

Capital Budget Adjustments

The Park, Recreation and Open Spaces Parking Technology Project 931080 was marked for
complstion in the FY 2011-12 Adopted Budget and Mulii-Year Plan however, the project was not
completed in FY 2011-12 and requires expenditure authority of $196,000. The project is expected to
be completed in FY 2012-13.

A number of technical adjustments are made to the ordinance schedules to provide for an arbitrage
payment (Fund 206, Subfund 2P8, Project 208701), a consolidation of debt services schedules as a
result of the refunding of the Public Service Tax UMSA bonds, Series 1999 and 2002 and the use of
$1.398 million of unallocated QNIP interest to pay debt service obligations (Project 208725).

Capital Asset Acquisition Bond Series 2010 (CB 362, Subfunds 008, 007 and 008) requires a technical
adjustment to reflect increased costs in Causeway Toll System Upgrade Project 605220 of $1.832
million ($141,000 in FY 2011-12 and $1.691 million for future years) and the Venetian Bridge Design
Project 607640 of $25,000. These expenses were funded from savings in the Venetian Bridge
Rehabilitation Project 605860 ($1.237 million) and the Rickenbacker Causeway Shoreline and
Roadway Protection Project 607970 ($620,000).

The Capital Outlay Reserve ordinance schedule needs to be corrected to include the Martin Luther
King Facility Build-Out Improvement Project debt service payment ($1.294 million) associated with
Capital Asset Acquisition Bond Series 2002A which was inadvertently omitted from the ordinance
schedule. The total budget remains the same. In addition, the appropriation schedules for the Capital
Asset 2011 A and B Special Obligations (Fund CB 365, Subfunds 005 and 008) and the Balipark
Project Convention Development Tax and Professional Sports Tax (Fund CB 365, Subfunds 001, 002,
003 and 004) projects were erroneously combined within the ordinance schedule resulting in the partial
display of each project. Lastly, the Fire Department Uitra High Frequency (UHF) System Replacement
1 and 2 Project 3726670 (CB 362, Subfund 003) was reflected correctly in the adopted budget
documents, however, the ordinance schedule did not properly reflect the total project cost. The new
schedules are incorporated as part of this item.



Honorable Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 5

Supplemental budgets are required in the following debt service projects (Fund 292 Subfunds 2L6 and
2L8) Project 2908501 for $498,000, Project 298503 for $141,000, and Project 292600 for $9,000 due to
a miscalculation of principal and interest during the 2011 restructure of the Sunshine State loans.
Funding is provided from the Capital Outlay Reserve and Parks, Recreation and Open Spaces Project
367030.

Budget Line ftem Transaction Appropriations

Miami-Dade County Ordinance 07-45 requires the disclosure of line item expenditures that exceeded
budgeted allocation and the proper line item adjustments based on pre-established criteria. No
transactions of this type had occurred at the time we reported this information to the Board pursuant to
the date established in the ordinance. In general, expenditure transactions beyond the stipulated line
item budget are likely to occur in the last quarter of the year, when the majority of overdue transactions
are posted in anticipation of the year-end closeout.

Attachment A lists all the transactions that require Board approval for the re-appropriation of budget as
a result of exceeding the ten percent threshold and/or the movement of personnel expenditures to other
line item categories. In addition, Attachment B lists in detail the department line item appropriations
that were administratively approved to reflect the proper expenditure categorization and did not exceed
the ten percent threshold. Both attachments detail the department name, the fund type where the over
expenditure occurred, the spending category, the total budget for the department, the amount of the
adjustment(s), the percent of the budget it represents, the spending category where the re-
appropriation will cccur, and a description of the adjustment. Through the approval of this item, the
Board authorizes the Office of Management and Budget to process all budget transactions required to
execute the year-end amendments/supplements.

Track Record/Monitor
N/A

Attachments
W@%\

Edward Marquez
Deputy Mayor

mayor01713



J MEMORANDUM
(Revised)

TO: Honorable Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa DATE: March 5, 2013
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

%Q Amended
FROM: R. A, Cudvas, Ir. SUBJECT: Agendaltem No. 5(A)

County Attorney

Please note any items checked.

“3-Day Ruole” for committees applicable if raised
6 weeks required hetween first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget
Budget required
Statement of fiscal impact required

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Mayor’s
report for public hearing

No committee review

Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (i.e., 2/3’s ,
3/5°s » Unanimous ) to approve

Current information regarding funding source, index code and available
balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required



Amended

Approved Mayor Agenda [tem No. 5(A)
Veto 3-5-13
Override

ORDINANCENO, 13-19

ORDINANCE APPROVING AND ADOPTING FY 2011-12
END-OF-YEAR SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS
FOR VARIOUS COUNTY DEPARTMENTS AND FUNDS;
RATIFYING AND APPROVING IMPLEMENTING ORDERS
AND OTHER BOARD ACTIONS WHICH SET CHARGES
AND PROVIDING FOR THEIR AMENDMENT;

APPROPRIATING GRANT, DONATION AND
CONTRIBUTION FUNDS; AND PROVIDING SEVERABILITY
AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying
memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by this reference,

BE IT ORDAINED, BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA:

Section 1. In compliance with the provisions of Section 1.02(A) of the Miami-Dade
County Home Rule Charter and Section 129.06, Florida Statutes, the supplemental budgets
aftached hereto and made a part hereof are hereby approved, adopted, and ratified, and the
budgeted revenues and expenditures therein provided are hereby appropriated.

Section 2. Ordinance Nos. 11-70, 11-72, ‘and 11-74 are hereby amended to correct
scrivener errors in the appropriation schedules as outlined in the accompanying memorandum
and reflect fund type changes associated with the implementation of the Governmental
Accounting Standards Board Statement 54. 'These amendments to the FY 2011-12 Adopted

Budget are heréby approved, adopted and ratified.



Amended
Agenda Item No. 5(A)

Page 2

Section 3. All resolutions, implementing orders and other actions taken by the Board
of County Commissioners setting fees, charges, and assessments are hereby ratified, confirmed
and approved, and may be amended during the year.

Section 4. All grant, donation and contribution funds received by the County are
hereby appropriated at the levels and for the purposes intended by the grants, donations and
contributions.

Section 5. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or provision of this ordinance
is held invalid, the remainder of this ordinance shall not be affected by such invalidity.

Section 6. All provisions of this ordinance shall become effective ten (10) days after
the date of enactment unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only
upon an override by this Board. In the event all or any particular component of this ordinance
are vetoed, the remaining components, if any, shall become effective ten (10) days after the date
of enactment and the components vetoed shall become effective only upon override by this

Board.

PASSED AND ADOPTED: March 5, 2013

Approved by County Attorney as
to form and legal sufficiency:

Prepared by: i’i:&

Geri Bonzon-Keenan




e : i i opLe DOPES09Y'L  (OUDOO’LLL'EL jegng
el Aoy 0822 ng Jesuer)

SUOBDS(T [BIapa 3y 1o Buoyz 9561 paunbal U M
Aituos o) Jajsuey pajedianueun U (M pajenosse saiimyy $30IM9G [BUUOSIA] {o10) 49 suopaag|
Hogoa RISUSS) TLOZ JSGIIBADN BU 00°LEL'9ZF'L sa0tuiag Aune Joj safiey)
103 Bugutid J0{leg) o} saunyipuadxs pajediogue uey) RySiH
S s el Joosva'snl |00T000B6HL s
uogezuebio episino 00°2£0'601 suogezjuefi() SpISING of SUel)
o0} spuelf Ly pajenosse sasuadxs pavedinue ueyy seubiy
sosuadxa Bugeyeuydiysicsuods A 1BLUOSIS 00°16E'S S30WIag Aunag Joj sabkeyn
pue sabireys uguud peyediogue ey eubiH SRS P d (oot} os
SIS JEIIRIUCD BpISAo pajedionue wely sybiy o0'L2Y'es S30IAJR3 [ENDB UG
susdxa pajelpnqun
— . 1SNJ1 KosIApY )I0UsD ] apeg-uegNt

pue POO} SOUDIIIUOD LYW PEJECSER S3

i e e %2561 00'130°02L 04°000'51L9 eyngns
006iE' e sasyuag Aunog Joy sabreyyn
T — Funead
T T

LUBLUAS! ] eposse sesuadxa pajpbpnL -

BRSNS IR PaJet BRRBANGUN| ety epiING 0 SIS s kel
G0°00L'00Z 00°000'595 pogng
00081 feude)
00°002T saapusg Auno) Jop sefieys

uogE L SUQYIaLI0T)

T RS [ER00 {ozd) 0s fEIRTRYEY P

D0'55.€R)

Y HRUILpERY poysasy uoneudoaddy waosed pL pue samipuadyl [BULIOSR - SUOESURL] 1wbpng Jeax Jo pua Z1-L10Z 14



00°E62'¥5CL  |00°000'609°E8 |Ro1gns |
00°€62'¥52') saapiag feuuosiag] (060) 75 | Ariqr]
= §9°051'992 0D°000'689°3 10gns
(291014 eydeny 99°051'992
(1z1"1714) seawieg Auno
Joj saBieyd {98y 18} SEOAIRS [ENPRAUOD {oL0} 39 SAOIAISS BINBART
010 45 o} pableye aleam samyipuadya agy
Josow B.s..__.o»_ o: oS um«mmusn asm mmusmw b_._amm
: : : 00°29L°LL 05'000'669' [Boygng
04°291L°LL saainiag ferpequont(010)39 | [BI8UBS) Jopadsti}
00°000°LLE 00°000'009'8E [Eiognsg
00°000'2LE BHIBO| (01} 40 ML) SSApUIOY
00°5L5'F02 00°000°'LZZ'208 je1oans
00°SL5"¥0T mxideo]los0) 49 308G [BLLsul)
00°LER 00°000'006 [qogns |
00'L£8 seomieg Aunoy oy sefueyn] (O£} 49 | SeoRdeld jusuikodurs Jie pue syfing uewr|
00¥E0°'LFL 00°000'3EL'8 [eyoigns
yauzasel jeba) 00962011 seaiplag erp2a)
©} S58008 ajBuIUI 0} pajelal sesusdxe pojedpnue ey Jayb)
: A pund “m._M_._Mo rw”mﬂmw%n Mm“ K500 iR 200 00°9EL 5)s00 Una] o os
puny 11 U pazyes) sasuadxe eieudsayy abenbuen) ubig
%86°E 00'095°0Z8'0L |00°000'LE5'LLE [210WgNS;
S)S00 SUBUSJUIBL 199y pUB [ry pajedpnue usl 1oyl (1#9°ZEZ8) SuawAey 00 L0292 saopag funo) Joj sabireyn
1950 ‘(90t'6Z4) $I500 unoY UOREYIIqELSY DU Suotailn)
; amm.mmé 00'c9'955°01 SIIGT PUU0SEY
lende?) (919049} suawiied
N mﬁ%ﬁg‘%mé (010) 49
K500 Bugeradg,
Jebipng aug Jo seale JoLo Ut paziees sGUIABS LOISSIDUD 12410 (0z5'1 65°78)
Buwiebieg emoenuca [eUY puE sjuaunsnipe puuosied SAOIBS [EIIRKUCY
40 uogeuaLwajdwl pake|ap 8t o) pajelal sasuatxa EUONPPY
b = e Blloarerz ooooo'ssL  [ooooo'zss Iy
sjusiaeiie pAst 53507 Bunesedp B0 00000581 5a0IARG AUnay) o s3bey) (0s0) 49 YpeannQ pue uogeio) Aunwion]
anjuas wﬂcmc.em%n £q umw_.ﬁ:__& pue wm_.Eotmn x..o>>
%95°L £L°806°88% 00'000°¥LP'8E eiqns
£4°806'882 suogezebig spsing o} swesp| 010) 49 | SIBUOSSIULO? AJUNa2) 1O preog)
: : %650 99°¢L0'SZ 00'E25'vh2'y [e101gng
Bugeladg g 69710712 fendeg
yawdinbea soo pajedonuEUN WM pRjeposse sefieyD, SHN0D 61740 SILO SATEASULLPY
spIea Y)pexn GUISN LBLIGISNI JO FEgLInL U] SSE8.0U| be Bugeiadg Jatgo LIp09'S SIOINIAG |enirequo]
0} anp mmma:o BEmm e %Eo uﬂmnu_ucw :mﬁ._m_._m_

o WUIURPERY

suoesUesy 19Bpng reax Jo pug Z1-LLOZ 14



00°96E°2EL 0000G'E98"S jeygng
00°96E'2E) saaiaeg |aunosiad](0st) A | SUSPIBS) PUB WinasTyy BXBIZIA
D0°000°ET 00°005025 {e1ngng
00000EZ SEONBS BUIOSRd (eye) 1o S0uN03sY fejuaLmoine pue AeinBex]
SEIEY'E 00°000°LLL'9 [exogng
SEUER'E sysag pneo] (01 39 | [T
CEER'ESY’L  |00000'19Z'082 [ejoigns
TEERTESY'L sywked somseg 1980 l(06v) M3
- £49vy'090°7  |COGO0ZLE'EEL [eloigng
sastadya pejef. j5ay pajedpnue uet) BubH| ZIOLYELL s30)08g Ajunog Jof sabey)
sefietyn eowss Aunoces pajeduiie usty RubH $LS20°051 SAOIISS [BNIESUDT Jaluabeus SISEM PUE SEOM ANd]
1aBpnq 8l J0 $8AJE JALO U pazijeal SBuMES LOISSAIUD 0 Bugeiad Ja0 1oere9es) seoiuag peuesiag(04y) M3
Buiebired [erpequoo [euy pue Kusussnipe puuosted
J0 vonEiswaldw) psAeiep U 0} paje}A) sasustxe [BUONIPPY
| %6578 LL68L'69L 00°000°520'E Eiexgng
Juawsafe asea] J0 SMLONNSAI B 0 onp SJ0sss) 0] siuawked $80AAS [ENORQUCT £6°5¢EEE} 51503 Bugeiadp 10
pue safizto £Sojpuyas) uopeutioju; psjedigue wel Ryl '
(ov0) 39 Japuaieg anangf
sampuad seanas SOINBG jepRun] 91'898'se §}507 ¥n0Y
JBUNCD PUR S39) JoALSS Ssaco:d pajedogue uBLy auSH
: %5L0 9F"218'E5C 00'000°266'EE Figng
Jopuan WaAsASisaamtag funon 1o} sabireys S¥'eI8'esz S8BT [BMRBRLOD] (1, o) 1) mseuddy Ausdosd)
Z 3 %0570 BFIFL'EIL'E  (007000'68EEEY jeloans
sesusdys Bﬁ&mé EEE% %s JaufliH s1507) Bupessdg Jeupn 81°196'889°L ssoneg Aunog Joy sebeyy
swouRsnipe jpuuosed sysaq Bugesedo J5E0 1991 7Ry $a0IMRG jauuossad (010} 39 0)ad
1o uopEpuewajdul pafeiap 1) 0} paelal sesuadxa [BUCRIPPY
00°63L'E8 00°000'/882 |Rlogng
syo-fed 0088 sao1as Auncy Joj sebieyy
L£20] 0} 20O SHNAD J iy 3Ly b} sjuewiked pajedingueun) suogezuebig
UDIRASIUNEDY PUB 83O SJ0jaUI] SHIKRY 0} SPUEIY 00'592'28 SA0IAIBS [oUUDSIAd {002} 95 s Riosppy ououeod Speq-ey)
a5 40 JRilisINGLIIAI LYM Pajep0sSE sastadya pajalpnqun
: ; S i o : %Lt O0'SEE'E [00'000°662 jsang
sepyabe JalEalojus ME] [819pa) sps0n Bugesedp Jauly 00EEe's saoiag Aunog Joj sebiey)
wey Sjeo 0} asundsa) Jdwoud einsua o} sapigsa (Y1AIH) (009} 1.
wm& umcE 1 man_ Aysuaju) ybi jo asn u ﬂ.ﬂo _me uwmmm._cc_ sunerg gopan]
gEii Moo 00°L89°0L  |00°'000°208'6 [oIgns : -
EL-Z} Ad Ul panBcal 00718802 mden faco)
B0 i 12U JUBLISINGIUISL JUed B ujm umamn.owmm asuadxg

/!



Revenues

Previously Approved Revenues

Expenditures;

Previously Approved Expendilures

Countywide Genarat Fund
{Fund GF 019, Sublund 610}

Transfar Countywide Gensral Fund to Culiura) Affairs {SO 125, Subfund 130)
Teansfer Countywide Genaral Fund fo Commission on Elhics and Public Health Teust (SO 100, Subfund 108, Preject 108001}
Additicnal Operating Expendilures - Commission on Ethics and Trust (GF 040, Subfund 010)

Wage Adjusiment, FRS, Separation and Energy Ressrve

Tetal

Revanues;

Previausly Approved Revenus
Unaliocated Carryovar

Tatal

Expenditures:

Previcusly Approved Expendilures
Additional Operating Expenditures

Total

Revepues;

Previcusly Approved Revenue

Expenditures:

Praviously Approved Expenditures
Operalional Savings

Transfer lo Fund SF 011, Subfund 118

Totat

Revanues:

Praviously Apbrovad Reverues
Transfer From Fund SF 011, Subfund 112

Totai

Expendltures:

Previously Approved Expendilures
Additiona} Qperaling Expenditures

Total

Ravenuas;

Praviousiy Approved Revenues
Transfer from the Miami-Dade Pollce Depariment

Total

Expendituras:

Cperating Expendilures
Reseive for Future Police Vehicls Replacements

Tolal

FIRE RESCUE
Fire Roscus District
[Fund &F 441, Subfund 111)

AIR RESCUE
(Fund SF 0141, Subfund 112

Lifeguarding, Geean Rescus Services, Communications, and Flre Boat
{Fund SF 011, Subfund 118}

INTERNAL SERVICES
Vohlcle Replacement Trust Fund
{Fund GF 830, Subfund 001}

[#

$1,170,862,000
334,000
34,000
106,000
{474,000}

$1.170.862.000

201142

$309,616,000
4,481,000

£313.996.000

$309,615,000
4,481,000

$10,264,000
(510,000}
£10,000

$10.264.000

2041-12

$13,648,000
540,000

$i4.158,000

$13,648,000
510,000

§14.150.000

201182

$19,193,000
1.700.000

£14.893.000

$13,193,000
1700,000

§14.803.000



Revepuss;

Previously Approved Revenuss
Additional Florida City Mitigatien Payment

Tolal

Expendilures;

Praviously Approved Expendiluras
Additional MDFD Expenditures related to Florida City

Total

Revenues:

Proviously Appraved Revanues
Additionat Coda Violation Fines and Animal Shellar Faes

Total
Expendituras:

Previously Approved Expendilures
Additional Operaling Expanditures

Tolal

Revenues:

Previously Approved Revanues
Addilicnal Town of Mlami Payment

Total
Expendliures;

Previously Approved Expenditures
Additional Local Police Palro) Expandilures for Town of Miami Lakes

Total

Revenues;

Previously Approved Revenuas
Additional Viitage of Paimetio Bay Service Payment

Total

Expenditures:

Praviously Approved Expenditures

MUNICIPAL SERVICES TRUST FUND
Mitigation Payments
{Fund GF 039, Subfund 011)

ANIMAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Animnal Care ant Contral
{Fund GF 030, Subfund 022, Project 022111 }

MIAMI.DADE POLICE DEPARTMENT (MDPD)
Municlpal Pollce Services Account
{Fund GF 030, Subfund 028)

MIAMI-DADE POLICE DEPARTMENT (MDPD}
Municipal Police Services Account
{Fund GF 030, Subfund 027}

Additional Expenditures for MDPD Lozal Police Patrol Expendiluras for Village of Palmetio Bay

Tolal

/3

$20,000

2041~

$9,361,000
673,000

$10,034,00¢

$9,351,000
673,000

£10.034.000

2011-12

$6,018,000
102.000

£6.120.000

$6,018,000
102,000

£6.120.000

201112

$5,723,000
206,000

£5020000

§5,723,000
208,000

§6.929.000



CULTURAL PROGRAMS
Mussum Cparating Grants
[Fund GF 030, Subfund 033}

BEVEHLIBS H

Praviously Approved Revenuas
Priar Year Carryover
Admission Fees

Total

Expendituras:

Praviously Approved Revenues
Additional Mtami Art Museum (MAM) Oparaling Grant
Additional HistoryMiami Oparaling Granl

Tolat
MIAMI-BADE POLICE DEPARTMENT {MDFD)
External Service Account
{Fund GF 039, Subfund 045}
Revenue;

Previcusly Approved Ravenues
Additional Off-Duty, Airporf, Port of Miami and Jackson Haalth System Revenuss

Total

Expenditures:

Proviously Approved Revenues
Additional Off Duty Expansas and Services lo Airport, Port of Mlami, and Jackson Health System

Total
MIAMI-DADE POLICE DEPARTMENT (MDFD}
Municipal Police Sorvices Account
{Fund GF 030, Subfund 048)
Ravenuss;

Previcusly Approved Revenues
Additional Town of Cutler Bay Servica Payment

Total

Expenditures;

Previously Approved Expanditures
Additional MDPD Expendilures for tha Tawn of Cutler Bay

Total
PARKS, RECREATION AND OPEN S5PACES
Goneral Cperations
{Fund GF 049, Subfunds 001 and 602)
Revenuss:

Previously Approved Revanuas
Transfer from Marina Operallons Revenuas {GF 040, Sublund 003)

Tolal
Expenditures;
Previously Approved Operaling Expenditures

Infradeparimental Expendilures assoclated with dapartmentat rearganization from GF 040, Susfund 003

Totaf

Za

011-12
$3,522,000

36,000
11,000

$3.560.000

$3,522,000
36,000
41,000

$2.860.000

201112

$43,794,000
5,233.000

£40.027.000

$43,794,500
1.233 000

£45.027.000

20111

%7,467 000
131,000

£7.508.000

$7,467,000
131,000

$1.580.000

201112

$79,978,000
3,430,000

§83.408.000

$79,978,000
$3.430,000

£82.408.000



PARKS, RECREATION AND OPEN SPACES
Marina MOU
{Fund GF 040, Subfund 003}

Revenuas:

Praviously Approved Revenuas
Camyover

Totat
Expenditures:
Previausly Approved Operaling Expenditures

Addtional Oparaling Expenditures
Intradeparimental Transfer io GF 040 Subfunds 001 and 002

Tetal
PARKS, RECREATION AND OPEN SPACES
Marlna MOU Capiltal
[Fund SO 040, Subfund 004)
Revenuss:

Previously Approved Revenues -
Carryover

Tetal

Expenditures:

Proviously Approved Capital Improvements
Imradeparimantal Transfars for Coastal Park and Marina improvemenls

Total
PARKS, RECREATION AND OPEN SPACES
Landscape Spacial Taxing District
(Fund GF 040, Subfund 005)
Revenuss;

Previously Approvad Revantas
Special Taxing District Revenues

Totaj

Expenditures;

Previously Approved Operaling Expenditures
Additional Personnal expandiltres

Total
PARKS, RECREATION AND OPEN SPACES
Landscape Malntenance
(Fund GF 040, Subjurid 008)
Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Landscaps Maintenanca Contract Revenues

Total

Expenditurest

Previously Approved Operating Expandiiures
Iniradeparimental Transfer lo GF 040, Subfund 001

Total

20112

$7,981,000
5,142,000

$13.123.000

$7,9684,000
1,712,000
3,430,000

$13,123.000

2011-42

$144,000
£53.000

£1.097,000

$144,000
953,000

$1.097.000

201112

$380,000
12,000

$390,000
12,000

$0
1,012,600



Reyanues:

Praviously Approved Ravenuas

Addilisnat Charges 1o Depariments for Services

Total

Expend[tures;

Praviously Approved Expenditures
Additional Oparating Expendituras

Total

Revenuss!

Previously Approved Revenues
Unallocaled Carryover

Tolal

Expenditures:

Previously Approvad Expandilures
Additional Facility Expendilures

Tatal

EGVB!!UBSE

Praviously Approved Revenue

Transfer from Countywlde General Fund (GF 010, 040)

Total

Expanditures:

Pravicusly Approved Expendilures
Additionat Expenditures

Total

Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Caryover

Rental Income

Tolal

Expenditures;

Previously Approved Expendilures
Additional Rental Expanse

Tatal

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
{Fund GF 050, Varlous Subfunds}

INTERNAL SERVIGES
Gateb Center Speclal Revenue Fund
{Fund 80 100, Subfund 107, Project 107032)

COMMISSION ON ETHICS AND PUBLIC TRUST
(Fund SO 100, Subfund 108, Project 108001)

LEASE SUBLEASE AGREEMENT
Special Revenue Fund
{Fund SO 100, Subfund 108)

201112

$132,777,000
4,452,000

$197.220.00¢

$132,777,000
4,452,000

$137.229.000

$68,000
34,000

201112
$2,343,000
2,096,000
4,300,000

$2.730.000

$2,343,000
6,396,000

$4.739.000




Revanues:

Previously Approved Revanues
Prlor Year Carryover

Toiat

Expenditures;

Praviously Approvaed Expenditures

Additional Gonlraclual Sarvices for Emergancy Management

Total

Ravenues:

Previously Approved Ravenues
Additional Parking Ticket Surcharge Revente

Totsl

Expendltures:

Pravlously Approved Expenditures

Additional Disbursements to Municipalities and MDPD Cperations

Total

Revenuss;

Previously Approvad Revenues
Addilional Local Business Tax Recelpis

Total

Expenditures:

Praviously Approved Expendilures
Additional Transfer lo Beacon Council

Total

Revenues;

Previously Approved Revenues
Prior Year Carryover

Total
Expenditurss:

Previously Approved Expendilures

FIRE RESCUE
{Fund SO 100, Subfund 111}

SCHOOL CROSSING GUARD TRUST FUND
{Fund SO 110, Subfund 115}

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
{Fund S0 120, Subfund 122)

CULTURAL AFFAIRS
(Fund S0 128, Bubfund 27 and 130}

Additional Grants lo/Programs for Artists and Non-Profit Cullural Qrganizalions

Total

Ravenuas:

Praviously Approved Ravenues
Additional Tourist Davelopment Tex Recelpis

Tatal

Expendlfyrag:

Previously Approved Expsndilures
Addilional Disbursamants per Sials Slalule

Total

TOURIST DEVELOPMENT TAX
{Fund ST 150, Subfund 151)

/7

01112

$315,000
75,000

$315,000
78,000

201112

$3,150,000
702,000

$3,892,000

$3,180,000
702,000

$3.002.000

201112

$3,749,000
30,000

$3.779.000

$3,749,000
30,000

$3270.000

2011-12

$18,666,000
1,500,000

§21.058.000

$19,556,000
1,500,000

§a1.086.000

201112

$17,032,000
2,368,000

#19.400.000

$17,032,000
2.388.000

£12.400.000



TOURIST DEVELOPMENT SURTAX

{Fund ST 150, Subfund 162)
Revenues;

Praviously Approved Revsnues
Additional Toudst Developmant Tax Receipts ‘

Tolaf

Expenditures:

Praviously Approved Expenditures
Addilional Disbussements per Siate Statute

Totad

PROFESSIONAL SPORTS FRANCHISE FACILITY TAX

{Fund ST 160, Subfund 154)
Revenues:
Praviously Appfoved Reyanues
Professional Sporls Franchise Facilily Tax
Total
Expenditures;

Previously Approved Expendilures
Transfer to Debt ServicelSurplus Fund {Project 206800 and 205804)

Total

DEET SERVICE FUND
Spaclal Obiigation Bonds « Prof. Sports Franchise Tax — Fund 205
Eund Yype: 0§ — Subfund: 258
Prof. Sports Franchise Tax Refunding — Surplus Fund/Shorifall Reserve
Project: 205804

Revanues;

Praviously Approved Revenuss
Additionat Transfer from Revenue Fund (Prejecl 205800)

Total
Expenditures:

Previously Approved Expendiiures
Transfer to Fund 310, Subfund D06 (COR,

Totat

Subordinate Speclal Chllgafion a ding Bonds ~ [CDT} - Fund 20
Fund Typs: D5 — Subfund: 2P8

Subordinate Special Qbilgation and Refunding Bonds -- {CDT} . Serles 2008

Project: 208701

Revenuas!

Praviously Approved Revenues
Camryover

Tolal
Expenditures:

Previcusly Approved Expendilures
Arbitrage Administralion

Total

/8

201112

$5,199,000
1,467,000

$5.366.000

$6,198,000
1,467,000

25366000

201112

$8,616,000
1,184,000

£9.609,000

568,515,000
1,184,000

£8.500.000

201112

$7,534,000
2,838,000

£10.972,000
$7,634,000
2,838,000

§10.272.000




Special Obllnation Bonds ~ ¢ Seryles Tax - Fund 208

Fund Type: D6 - Subfund: 2R4 $30 Million
Spet. Oblig. Rev. Bonds — Public Service Tax {UMSA} Serlas #2007" — Debt Service Fune

Profect: 208725

Revenuss: 201112
Transfer from QNIP Interest (Fund CB 361, Subfund 803} $1,398,000
Transier from UMSA General Fund 1,118,000
Transfer from Capital Impv. Local Option Gas Tax 1,160,000
Interest 4,000
Total $2.665.000
Expenditures:

Interast Paymaenis $1,838,000
Adminisiralion and Yssuance Costs 1,827 000
Total $3.665,000

$2 Milllon Sunshine State Governmental Financing Cormmission Loan

iami-Dade Gounty, Florlda Crandon Tennls Ganter Refractable Bleachers

Fund 292 — Loan Agreementy
und e: D09 — Subfund; 2L

Prolect: 232600

Revanues: 2011-12
Praviously Approved Revenues $197,000
Additionat Transfer from Projecl 367030 (Parks, Recraeatlon and Open Spaces) $,000
Total $205,000
Expandiures;

Previously Approved Expanditures $197,000
Adjustments lo Principal and Inlerest Paymenls 8.000
Tolal $206.000

$247.6 Milllon Sunshine State Governmental Financing Commission
Miami-Dade County, Florlda, Serjes 2011A — JMH Equipmaent {$56.2 Millton}
Fund 292 — Loan Aqreemants

Fund Type: B9 Subfund 2L8

Project: 258504

Revenues: 201112
Praviously Approvad Revanues $6,436,000
Additional Transfer from COR 428,000
Fotal $6.924.000
Expendliures;

Previously Approved Expandilures $6,436,000
Adjusiments lo Principal and Interest Payments 495,000
Total $6.934.000

/9



$247.6 Million Sunshine State Govammental Finanting Cormmission

Miami-Dade County, Florlda, Serles 2011A [$62 $Hlion}

Fund 292 - { oan Agreaments
Fund Type: D8 Subfund 2.8

Revenues:

Previously Approvad Revenuas
Additional Transfer from COR

Tatal
Expendltures;

Previcusly Approved Expenditures
AdJusiments to Principal and interest Paymenls

Tetal

Revenues:
Praviously Approved Revenuas
Expenditures;

Previously Approvad Expendilures

Non-Departmental - Debt Servica - Martin Luther King Faciity Build-Out and Improvements {Capilal Asset 2002 A) -

inadvertently omitted
Total

BBVQ es;

Praviously Approved Revenuas
Additional Interest Earnings inadvertantly omifted

Total

Expenditures;

Praviously Approved Expenditures

Revenues;
Previcusly Approved Revenues

Expenditures;

Previously Approvad Exgandilures
Causeway Caplial Projacts
Causeway Toll System Upgrade

Rlckanbacker Causewsy Sharelina and Roadway Protectjon

Venstian Bridge Design
Vanettan Bridge Rehabliitation

Tolat

Projsct; 298503

CAPITAL QUTLAY RESERVE
Recommended New Appropriations for FY 2011-12
(GO Fund 310, Projects 313100, 314008, 314007}

Priot Years EY 201112 Future Years
BiT.6a5.000 $62,497.000 §20.013.000
Prior Years FY 201112 Future Years
$14,264,000 §61,203,000 $23,384,000
] 1,204,000 0
14,284,000 §2.497.000 23.384.000
CAPITAL ASSET ACQUISITION BOND
Serles 20048 Fira Rescue Projects
{Fund CB 362, Subfund 003)
Brior Years EY 201112 Eulure Years
$18,000,000 $0 50
1,085,000 a [V
£12.085000 £0 0
12,000,000 $500.000 £895.000
CAPITAL ABSET ACQUISITION BOND
Serles 2010
{CB 362 Subfunds 006, 007, and 008)
Prior Years FY 201112 Future Years
$94.017.000, $75.000 50
$92,126,000 $1,166,000 $770,000
o 141,000 1,691,000
(620,000 o
26,000 0 0
(1,237,000} o 0
§20.294.000 £1.397.000 £2461.000

2011-12

$4,545,000
141,000

$4.856.000

$4,515,000
141,000

$4.556.000

&
£
4

|

£100,142.000

Total

$68,851,000
1,294,000

100143000

Total

$18,000,000
085,000

£12.005.000

Total

$94,002,000

1,832,000
(620,000)
25,000
(1,237,000}

§24.992.000



Revanues;

Praviously Approved Reverues

Expendltures:

Previously Approved Expenditures

Transfer fo Fund CB 361, Subfund 005 for Project Costs
Transfar fo Dabt Service Project 208725

Total

Revenues;

Previausly Approved Ravenues
Addilional Interest Earnlngs

Taotal

Expenditures:

Previously Approvad Expenditures - Inadvertently omitied

Public Infrastructure
Adminisiration

Total

Revenues;

Praviously Approvad Revenes - inadveriently omitted

Expandifures:

Ballpark Project
Cosl of Issuance

Total

Revanues;

Previously Approved Revenues
Additional Sales Surtax

Total

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Expendilures
Additional Transfer fo Jackon Health Systems

Tola

Quallty Nelghbarhood Improvement Program Phasall
Serles 2002 Public Service Tax Revenue Bonds
{Fund GB 3&1, Subfund 003)

Pilor Years FY 201142  Fulure Years

£62.777,000 $0 Ei]

$556,869,000 $3,405,000 §0

2,105,060 o} 0

i} 1,398,000 ]

$E7.974.00% £4.803.000 £

Ballpark Project
Convention Development Tax and Professional Sports Tax
{Fund CB 365, Subfunds 001, 002, 003 and 004)

Prior Years EY 201142 Future Years

$307,832,000 $1560,000 $0
[:R 324,000 a,

$307,.832,000 $474,000 £

$285,898,000 $22,084,000 30

Q 273,000 o]
o £1.000, [+3

£205.538.000 $22.408.00Q i0

CAPITAL ASSET ACQUISITION BOND
Sorles 2011 A and B Spaclal Ohligation
{CB 365 Subfunds 005 and 006}

Prior Years EY 201112 Euture Years
$35237.165, 80 fo

$35,000,000 50 30

237,185 a ]

E30237386 80 230

JACKSON HEALTH SYSTEMS
COUNTY PUBLIC HOSPITAL SALES TAX
(Fund 810, Subfund 510}

L{

Jotal

$82.777.000

458,274,000
2,105,000
1,598,000

£62.777.000

Total

$307,%82,000
324,000

208,306,000

$307,952,000
273,000
51,000

£308.306.000

o
=3

$35.237.185

$36,000,000
237,185

201112

§$165,080,000
17,600,000

$202.600.000

$185,000,000
17,600,000

$202,600.000



PARKS, RECREATION AND OPEN SPACES
Miscallansous Trust Funds
(Fund TF 600, Subfund 801, Project 608TPR)

Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Intradeparmental Transfors

Tetal

Expendijturas;

Prewviously Approved Gapiial Expandiures
Coastal Park and Marina Improvemenl Expendilures

Totat

COMMUNTY ACTION AND HUMAN SERVIGES
{Fund SC 630)

Bsvenues;

Praviously Approved Revenue
Additional ARRA Fedaral Granl
Transfer from Fund SC 610

Total

Exponditures:

Previously Approved Expenditures
Addilional Wealherizatlon Projects
Adeintstralive Expandilures

Tatal

ELECTIONS
{Fund S0 720, Subfund 720}

evenues;

Praviously Approved Revenuss
Prior Year Carryover

Total

Expenditures:

Pravicusly Approved Expandilures
Additional Voler Education - Polt Worker Recruitment/Trainlng Expenditures

Total
NMIAMI-DADE POLICE DEPARTMENT (MD¥D)
Miscellanaous Operating Grants
{Fund S0 720, Subfund 720}
Revenuag;

Previously Approved Revenues
Additlonal Grani Revenuas

Tolal

Expenditures:

Praviously Approved Expendiluras
Additional Operaling Expenditures

Total
CULTURAL AFFAIRS
State and Faderal Grants
{Fund S0 720, Subfund 720)
BH!Bi!UBE;

Previcusly Approved Ravanees
Additional Grant Ravenues

Total

Expendltures;

Previously Approved Expendilures
Additional Malional Endowmanl for the Asts Grant Disbursament

Tolal

011-12

$1,609,000
8,000

$1.617.000

$4,609,000
8,000

$1.817.000

2011~
$93,797,000
4,812,000
117,000

$85.72€.000

$63,797,000
1,812,000
117.000

$00.726.600

201112

$200,000
204.000

$404.000

$200,000
204.000

201142

$3,317,000
2,485,000

£5.802.000

$3,317,000
2,485,000

$5,602,000

201112

$264,000
20,000

$284.000

$264,000
20,000



HOMELESS TRUST
Grants
{Fund 80 720, Subfund 723}
Revepues;

Praviously Approvad Revenuss
Additional Fiorida Department of Chiklran and Families Gran! Revenuas

Totat

Expendifures;

Proviously Approvad Expenditures
Additicnal Florida Department of Children and Familiss Graml Expandilures

Total
PUBLIC HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
Contract Administration Fund
BBVB! s}

Previously Approved Revenues
Addiienal Housing Assistanca Paymants

Total
Expenditures:

Previously Approved Expendilures
Addilionial Seciion B Housing Assistance Payments

Tolal

2%

2011-12

$21,600,000
64,000

£21,654000

21,600,000
84,000

£21.684.000

201112

$173,185,000
£,805,000

$130,000.000

$173,795,000
6805000

£180.000.000




